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Introduction

This document represents the results of an informal conference call on SAE stage 3 issues held on 24th April 2007. 
The conference call did not have any mandate to agree on CRs or Tdocs. It was just a discussion of topics and issues to help progress the SAE work in CT1.
Participants
	Name
	Organisation

	Robert Zaus
	Nokia Siemens Networks

	Ban Al-Bakri
	Motorola

	Chen-Ho Chin
	Samsung

	Tao Cui
	TeliaSonera

	Peter Dawes
	Vodafone

	Keith Drage
	Alcatel-Lucent

	Dieter Jacobsohn
	T-Mobil

	Christian Herrero
	Ericsson

	Iwasawa

	NEC

	Yannick Lair
	NEC

	Yang Lu

	Vodafone

	P-J Mueller
	Huawei

	Reina Nader
	Orange France

	Milan Patel
	Nortel

	Jon Schuringa
	Panasonic

	Ramachandran Subramanian  
	Qualcomm

	Stefan Toth
	Ericsson

	Peng Zhang
	Huawei


Discussion
1) Milan Patel (Nortel) and Chen-Ho Chin (Samsung) presented a discussion paper on "Additions to SAE task list for CT1" (C1-070827) that had not been treated in detail at the last CT1 meeting (CT1#46).
It was agreed to concentrate in the discussion on the question how TR 24.801 is affected by the issues raised in the discussion paper, but not to discuss the proposed additions to the excel sheet ("SAE task list for CT1"). 

Dependencies on other work groups should also be indicated in the TR; however, these dependencies should be added when identified in the course of the further work (no systematic walk-through by the rapporteur requested).

Peter Dawes (Vodafone) asked about the relationship between the contents of C1-070827 and the SAE stage 2, TS 23.402. – Answer by Milan: not checked.
Concerning the individual issues addressed by the discussion paper:
Network attachment procedures 
Question what exactly was meant with the term "network attachment" – whether it referred to 3GPP access or non-3GPP access (e.g. TS 23.402, subclause 5.4.2.1 ff)? – Chen: it refers to the 3GPP access, but the term should be broadened to include also non-3GPP. 
P-J Mueller (Huawei): SA1 and SA2 service are still analyzing the service requirements for service continuity amongst different access systems; therefore, it is too early to include this in TR 24.801.

Network selection procedures
Keith Drage (Alcatel-Lucent) commented that only one group should specify network selection procedures. This should be CT1. – P-J Mueller (Huawei) mentioned that SA1 is still studying the requirements; therefore, CT1 has no stable basis to start the work.
Comment by Robert Zaus (Nokia Siemens Networks) that he expects the APN to be included in the NAS signalling protocol, but apart from that he considers SAE gateway selection rather as an issue for SA2 and CT4.
NAS mobility procedures

Within TR 24.801, the term NAS signalling refers to 3GPP signalling protocols. Comment that clause 6 of the TR refers to the signalling between UE and EPC which does not exclude non-3GPP access. Robert will provide a clarification to the TR for the next meeting. 
Attach procedures (for NAS mobility procedures)
Chen: the NAS attach procedure is for the 3GPP access, but it should be considered which bits of information or functions related to non-3GPP access have to be catered for in this procedure. A possible example for such a function would be handover between 3GPP and non-3GPP access. - Response: handover is still so unstable in stage 2 that this should not yet be touched in TR 24.801. Even the requirement for handover between 3GPP and non-3GPP is still not clear. 
Robert: for TR 24.801 the intention was to have a description of the NAS signalling procedures in clause 6 which could later be transferred to a new TS. I.e. also information elements related to non-3GPP access, but exchanged during the attach procedure, can be defined in clause 6. Concept discussions, however, e.g. which information needs to be included in NAS signalling to support mobility to non-3GPP access, should be included in subclause 8.3.

SAE impacts on existing capabilities

Question whether the intention is to add a new subclause for MIP related issues to clause 7 of the TR - or to consider the impact of MIP on each of the capabilities already included in clause 7.  – Milan: the first one. 
Robert concurred that the TR structure currently does not provide a subsection for the impact of MIP. FFS whether this should be included in clause 7 or in a new clause.
CT1 security aspects 
A description of MME signalling security is to be included in subclause 7.1.1 of the TR. Some text was already provided at the last CT1 meeting.
Bearer Control and QoS aspects

Currently FFS how to capture bearer control for non-3GPP access in the TR. Progress in CT1 depends on progress in SA2. 
2) Robert Zaus (Nokia Siemens Networks) presented C1-070xxx-SAE-disc.zip, "Proposed revision of TR 24.801, v 0.1.0".

The document is a CR to v 0.1.0 of the TR. V 0.1.0 still remains the reference version for contributions to CT1#47.
Robert explained that he already intended to draft a CR in order to unify the terminology, when he learnt about the terminology discussion in SA2 and the new versions of TS 23.401 and TS 23.402 proposed as a result of this discussion. These new versions still needed to be agreed by the SA2.
Comment by Ban Al-Bakri (Motorola) that the terminology changes in SA2 needed confirmation by SA plenary. Keith indicated that SA plenary will not see the changes made in stage 2 until it is provided to SA plenary for information. Robert commented that "LTE" and "SAE" were appropriate names for a project, but hardly for a network or network element, and doubted that SA plenary was responsible for defining the names for the individual network elements.

P-J Mueller (Huawei) asked for a definition of evolved packet core. Robert will try to propose something. Keith reminded the participants that definitions of terms with a wider scope of applicability should be provided to SA1 for inclusion in TS 21.905.

Discussion whether the replacement of SAE by EPS was really 'straight forward', e.g. scope of section about "registration areas in SAE" would afterwards be limited to 3GPP access. – Response by Robert that according to the editor's note at the beginning of the respective clause, the whole clause was already now limited to E-UTRAN, i.e. 3GPP access.
Dependent on the outcome of the terminology discussion in SA2, the CR may need to be revised for the CT1 meeting.

3) Question to the rapporteur of the TR (Robert Zaus) where he would see the areas for progress. – Answer: Next step should be to study the message flows currently developped by SA2 and develop a corresponding state model. 
4) Contributions provided by NTT DoCoMo and NEC could not be treated due to lack of time.
5) Date for the next conference call: last week of June or 1st week of July

Date for additional conference call (optional, dependent on progress of work in CT1 and other groups): 1st week of August 

